Works Council

As required by Dutch law, we have established a works council. Works councils in the Netherlands have the
authority to advise on certain company decisions proposed by the General Meeting of Shareholders or the
Executive Board, including but not limited to a change of control. Employers are also required to submit certain
statutory defined matters that are viewed as ‘social policy’ (affecting employment terms and conditions) to the
works council for prior approval. Our works council has given positive advice with respect to the Offer.

92

Major Shareholders

Holdings Prior to and After the Offer

The following table presents information about the ownership of our Shares as of the date of this Prospectus
for each existing shareholder we know to beneficially own 5% or more of our Shares, our management and
employees as a group, and the aggregate number and percentage of Shares owned by others.

Shares owned prior to
the closing of the Offer

Shares owned immediately after
the closing of the Offer1

Shareholder Without exercise of the
Overallotment Option

With full exercise of the
Overallotment Option

Total % Total % Total %
Joost Holthuis /
Sodoro B.V.2

3,091,900 19.1 3,091,900 13.7 3,091,900 13.2

Innoven Partenaires
S.A.

1,996,394 12.3 1,996,394 8.9 1,996,394 8.5

S.R. One, Limited 1,981,834 12.2 1,981,834 8.8 1,981,834 8.4
Life Sciences
Partners III B.V. /
C.V. 3

2,080,207 12.8 2,080,207 9.2 2,080,207 8.9

SurModics, Inc. 1,482,981 9.2 1,482,981 6.6 1,482,981 6.3
Fagus N.V. 1,160,400 7.2 1,160,400 5.1 1,160,400 4.9
Others4 4,413,360 27.2 4,413,360 19.6 4,413,360 18.8

Totals 16,207,076 100.0 16,207,076 71.9 16,207,076 69.0

1. Based on an offer of 6,329,114 Offer Shares, assuming we raise €25 million in the Offer and an Offer Price of €3.95, and excluding
any Offer Shares acquired by any of the existing shareholders pursuant to the Offer.

2. All shares in Sodoro B.V. are held by Joost Holthuis, our Chief Executive Officer.

3. Life Sciences Partners III B.V. and Life Science Partners III C.V. operate as one joint investment fund.

4. Others include, inter alia, FormFarm Holding B.V. (the investment company of our co-founder, Daan Crommelin), NPM Capital B.V.,
7X Life Sciences B.V. and Hans Pauli, our Chief Financial Officer.